REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 7, 2023
5:00 PM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the evening of the
above date in the City Hall. The President of Council stated, “The meeting is now
open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of the
notice of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk’s bulletin board and by
mailing a copy of the same to The Press of Atlantic City and The Cape May County
Herald on January 4, 2023.”

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President of Council Salvatore
Zampirri, Councilpersons Margaret Bishop, David Del Conte and James Kane.
Councilman Edwin Koehler was present via telephonic conference call. Councilpersons
Joseph Rullo and Kellyann Tolomeo were not present. Also present were City
Administrator Nicholas Long, Solicitor Michael Donohue and Engineer Ralph Petrella.

MINUTES: On a motion by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, that the minutes of the
regular meeting of February 21, 2023 be approved. Carried.

COMMUNICATIONS:

WILDWOOD CREST
RE: Resolution Supporting A646 and S2709 —
Tourism Tax Fair Share Bill

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

WILDWOOD CREST
RE: Resolution Supporting S3388 — Redirecting
$300 Million for Higher Education

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JIF
RE: 2021-2022 MELJIF Annual Report

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA
RE: January 2023 Regional Pump Station Flow
Report

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

STOCKTON UNIVERSITY
RE: 2022 Annual Report — Condition of North
Wildwood Beaches

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

ANGLESEA FIRE COMPANY
RE: 2022 Fire Operations Expense Report

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.



REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 7, 2023

NEW JERSEY DEP
RE: CAFRA Permit, Leonard & Barbara Carosiello,
412 SW 15" Avenue

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

NEW JERSEY DEP
RE: CAFRA Permit, Robert Panetta, 1303 Hoffman
Canal

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received
and filed. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: St. Patrick’s Day Celebration, March 11
On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Kane, that the above special events application

be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT
RE: Fallen Hero Polar Plunge, April 1

On amotion by Del Conte, seconded by Kane, that the above special events application
be approved. Carried.

APPOINTMENTS:

Fire Department:

Benjamin Morris PT Firefighter/EMT  Start Work Date: 12/19/22

On a motion by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the above temporary appointment be
confirmed. Carried.

Recreation Department:

Maya Benichou Summer Rec Aide  Start Work Date: 12/19/22

On a motion by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the above seasonal appointment be
confirmed. Carried.

Planning Board:

Scott McCracken Class IV Unexpired Term ending 12/31/23
On a motion by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called with all voting in the
affirmative, the above appointment was confirmed. Mr. McCracken will fill the vacancy
created by the resignation of William Green.

RESOLUTIONS:

#75-23
RE: 2023 Emergency Temporary Appropriation

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.



REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 7, 2023

#76-23
RE: Refund for Overpayment of Real Estate Taxes

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all
voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

#77-23
RE: Authorizing Refund of Dumpster Permit Fees

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all
voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

# 78-23
RE: Rescheduling March 21, 2023 Council Meeting
Time

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all
voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

#79-23

RE: Approving Certified Lists of Individuals
Qualifying for 2022 Length of Service Program
Credits

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called,
all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

# 80-23

RE: Approving Request for Reimbursement for
Monies Paid to the North Wildwood Beach
Patrol Pension Plan

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called,
all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

# 81-23
RE: Appointment of Alternate Municipal Prosecutor

The above resolution was offered by Del Conte, seconded by Kane, the roll being called,
all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.

# 82-23

RE: Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement
with the Bernstein Design Group for Services
Related to the North Wildwood Gateway Project

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called, all
voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

# 83-23

RE: Establishing Fees for Items of Equipment,
Supplies and Personnel Pursuant to Ordinance
1775

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being
called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly
adopted.



#84-23
RE:

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called,
all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly

adopted.

REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 7, 2023

Authorizing City Clerk to Advertise for Bids for

City Line-Striping Project

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, authorizing payment of all approved
vouchers. Carried. Pursuant to Resolution #10-23, all bills listed below be paid and

warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

Check# Vendor Name Net Amount
53845 AT&T MOBILITY 2,111.00
53846 ADVANCED ENVIRO SYSTEMS 1,863.00
53847 AMERIFLEX 546.25
53848 ADP LLC 231.95
53849 BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES 300.00
53849 BARBER CONSULTING SERVICES 300.00
53850 BUILDING SAFETY CONF. OF NJ 498.00
53851 BTS CLEANING SERVICES LLC 825.00
53852 C.M.C.M.U.A. 1,130.01
53852 C.M.C.M.U.A. 14,240.41
53853 BRIAN CUNNIFF 45.00
53853 BRIAN CUNNIFF 90.00
53854 COMCAST 395.00
53855 COMCAST 204.89
53855 COMCAST 214.00
53855 COMCAST 165.21
53855 COMCAST 104.85
53855 COMCAST 252.15
53856 CAPE REGIONAL URGENT CARE 385.00
53857 CORELOGIC 1,927.84
53857 CORELOGIC 1,597.94
53857 CORELOGIC 1,984.65
53858 DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF NJ 9,137.94
53859 DIANA L. LILLO 90.00
53860 DELL COMPUTER CORP. 1,117.99
53860 DELL COMPUTER CORP. 2,461.00
53861 DEVO & ASSOCIATES 20.76
53862 FORD SCOTT & ASSOC,, L.L.C. 4,000.00
53863 FRED SCHIAVONE CONSTRUCTION 14,400.00
53864 GLOUCESTER CTY POLICE ACADEMY 20.00
53864 GLOUCESTER CTY POLICE ACADEMY 60.00
53864 GLOUCESTER CTY POLICE ACADEMY 60.00
53865 POWER DMS SOLUTIONS, INC 330.85
53866 INTERSTATE MOBILE CARE 6,135.00
53867 JOYCEMEDIA 353.20
53867 JOYCEMEDIA 29.95
53868 J. BYRNE AGENCY, INC. 500.00
53869 LEAD 40.61
53870 LERETALLC 1,181.97
53871 JOSEPH LLOYD 45.00
53872 MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS 1,063.00
53873 M. S. BROWN JEWELERS 140.00
53874 MARSH & MCLENNAN INC 8,500.00
53875 NJ STATE ASSN OF POL CHIEFS 299.00
53875 NJ STATE ASSN OF POL CHIEFS 299.00



53876
53877
53878
53879
53880
53880
53881
53881
53881
53881
53881
53881
53882
53882
53883
53883
53883
53883
53883
53883
53883
53883
53884
53884
53884
53884
53885
53886
53887
53888
53889
53890
53891
53892
53893
53894
53894
53895
53895
53895
53895
53895
53895
53896
53897
53897
53897
53898
53899
53899
53899
53899
53899
53900
53901
53902
53903
53904
53905
53905

OPTIMIST CLUB OF THE WILDWOODS
THE POLICE AND SHERIFFS PRESS
quill . com

Stockton University

STEVEN ROSSI

STEVEN ROSSI

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL

SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL

STATE TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
STATE TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC
TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TRIAD ASSOCIATES

TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
TACTICAL PUBLIC SAFETY

VITAL SERVICES GROUP
VERIZON WIRELESS

VERIZON

VISUAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, INC
WEST PAYMENT CENTER

Ryan McGrath

Frank Losacco

ACE Telecom Consulting, LLC
ACE Telecom Consulting, LLC
FRANK BASILE

FRANK BASILE

FRANK BASILE

FRANK BASILE

FRANK BASILE

FRANK BASILE

CME ASSOCIATES

JOHN T FAIR JR

JOHN T FAIR JR

JOHN T FAIR JR

MICHAEL GRISER

KERRY HALL

KERRY HALL

KERRY HALL

KERRY HALL

KERRY HALL

JUSTIN MELO

MALEY GIVENS

ERIC NEVIL

ORIGINAL WATERMAN, INC.
SIRCHIE ACQUISITION CO. LLC
WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC
WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC

50.00
17.60
86.10
32,986.38
90.00
45.00
2,339.81
3,110.78
14,607.19
83.42
138.12
63.00
135.00
180.00
168.00
98.00
98.00
140.00
56.00
182.00
28.00
308.00
87.50
1,500.00
410.00
875.00
100.00
450.00
1,480.48
570.15
14.36
3,319.54
409.06
148.07
99.99
450.00
500.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
90.00
45.00
100.00
672.00
135.00
90.00
90.00
38.98
90.00
90.00
90.00
45.00
45.00
23.00
785.00
11.99
320.00
326.03
4,096.00
553.30



REGULAR MEETING
MARCH 7, 2023

COUNCIL:
MAYOR ROSENELLO reminded all of the St. Patrick’s Day Celebration, set to begin
at 11:30 on Saturday at the Recreation Center.

PUBLIC: None.

ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Koehler, that there being no further business before
Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 5:11 PM.

APPROVED:

Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor

ATTEST:

W. Scott Jett, City Clerk

This is a generalization of the meeting of March 7, 2023 and not a verbatim
transcript.



