REGULAR MEETING MARCH 7, 2023 5:00 PM

A regular meeting of the North Wildwood City Council was held in the evening of the above date in the City Hall. The President of Council stated, "The meeting is now open. Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided by posting a copy of the notice of the time and place of this meeting on the City Clerk's bulletin board and by mailing a copy of the same to The Press of Atlantic City and The Cape May County Herald on January 4, 2023."

ROLL CALL: Present were Mayor Patrick Rosenello, President of Council Salvatore Zampirri, Councilpersons Margaret Bishop, David Del Conte and James Kane. Councilman Edwin Koehler was present via telephonic conference call. Councilpersons Joseph Rullo and Kellyann Tolomeo were not present. Also present were City Administrator Nicholas Long, Solicitor Michael Donohue and Engineer Ralph Petrella.

MINUTES: On a motion by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, that the minutes of the regular meeting of February 21, 2023 be approved. Carried.

COMMUNICATIONS:

WILDWOOD CREST

RE: Resolution Supporting A646 and S2709 –

Tourism Tax Fair Share Bill

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

WILDWOOD CREST

RE: Resolution Supporting S3388 – Redirecting

\$300 Million for Higher Education

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

MUNICIPAL EXCESS LIABILITY JIF

RE: 2021-2022 MELJIF Annual Report

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

CAPE MAY COUNTY MUA

RE: January 2023 Regional Pump Station Flow

Report

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

STOCKTON UNIVERSITY

RE: 2022 Annual Report – Condition of North

Wildwood Beaches

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

ANGLESEA FIRE COMPANY

RE: 2022 Fire Operations Expense Report

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

REGULAR MEETING MARCH 7, 2023

NEW JERSEY DEP

RE: CAFRA Permit, Leonard & Barbara Carosiello,

412 SW 15th Avenue

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

NEW JERSEY DEP

RE: CAFRA Permit, Robert Panetta, 1303 Hoffman

Canal

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, that the above correspondence be received and filed. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT

RE: St. Patrick's Day Celebration, March 11

On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Kane, that the above special events application be approved. Carried.

SPECIAL EVENT

RE: Fallen Hero Polar Plunge, April 1

On a motion by Del Conte, seconded by Kane, that the above special events application be approved. Carried.

APPOINTMENTS:

Fire Department:

Benjamin Morris PT Firefighter/EMT Start Work Date: 12/19/22

On a motion by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the above temporary appointment be confirmed. Carried.

Recreation Department:

Maya Benichou Summer Rec Aide Start Work Date: 12/19/22

On a motion by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the above seasonal appointment be confirmed. Carried.

Planning Board:

Scott McCracken Class IV Unexpired Term ending 12/31/23

On a motion by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called with all voting in the affirmative, the above appointment was confirmed. Mr. McCracken will fill the vacancy created by the resignation of William Green.

RESOLUTIONS:

75-23

RE: 2023 Emergency Temporary Appropriation

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

REGULAR MEETING MARCH 7, 2023

76-23

RE: Refund for Overpayment of Real Estate Taxes

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

77-23

RE: Authorizing Refund of Dumpster Permit Fees

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

78-23

RE: Rescheduling March 21, 2023 Council Meeting

Time

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

79-23

RE: Approving Certified Lists of Individuals

Qualifying for 2022 Length of Service Program

Credits

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

80-23

RE: Approving Request for Reimbursement for

Monies Paid to the North Wildwood Beach

Patrol Pension Plan

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

81-23

RE: Appointment of Alternate Municipal Prosecutor

The above resolution was offered by Del Conte, seconded by Kane, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

82-23

RE: Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement

with the Bernstein Design Group for Services Related to the North Wildwood Gateway Project

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Bishop, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

83-23

RE: Establishing Fees for Items of Equipment,

Supplies and Personnel Pursuant to Ordinance

1775

The above resolution was offered by Bishop, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

REGULAR MEETING MARCH 7, 2023

Authorizing City Clerk to Advertise for Bids for RE: City Line-Striping Project

The above resolution was offered by Kane, seconded by Del Conte, the roll being called, all voting in the affirmative, the President of Council declared the resolution duly adopted.

FINANCE/VOUCHER LIST:

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Kane, authorizing payment of all approved vouchers. Carried. Pursuant to Resolution #10-23, all bills listed below be paid and warrants drawn by the proper officers for the stated amounts.

	Vendor Name	Net Amount
	AT&T MOBILITY	2,111.00
	ADVANCED ENVIRO SYSTEMS	1,863.00
	AMERIFLEX	546.25
53848	ADP LLC	231.95
53849		300.00
53849		300.00
53850		498.00
53851	BTS CLEANING SERVICES LLC	825.00
53852	C.M.C.M.U.A.	1,130.01
53852	C.M.C.M.U.A.	14,240.41
53853	BRIAN CUNNIFF	45.00
53853	BRIAN CUNNIFF	90.00
53854	COMCAST	395.00
53855	COMCAST	204.89
53855	COMCAST	214.00
53855	COMCAST	165.21
53855	COMCAST	103.21
53855	COMCAST	252.15
53856	CAPE REGIONAL URGENT CARE	385.00
	CORELOGIC	
53857	CORELOGIC	1,927.84
53857	CORELOGIC	1,597.94
53857		1,984.65
53858	DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF NJ	9,137.94
53859	DIANA L. LILLO	90.00
53860	DELL COMPUTER CORP.	1,117.99
53860	DELL COMPUTER CORP.	2,461.00
	DEVO & ASSOCIATES	20.76
53862	•	4,000.00
	FRED SCHIAVONE CONSTRUCTION	14,400.00
53864	GLOUCESTER CTY POLICE ACADEMY	20.00
53864	GLOUCESTER CTY POLICE ACADEMY	60.00
53864	GLOUCESTER CTY POLICE ACADEMY	60.00
53865	,	330.85
53866	INTERSTATE MOBILE CARE	6,135.00
53867	JOYCEMEDIA	353.20
53867	JOYCEMEDIA	29.95
53868	J. BYRNE AGENCY, INC.	500.00
53869	LEAD	40.61
53870	LERETA LLC	1,181.97
53871	JOSEPH LLOYD	45.00
53872		1,063.00
53873	M. S. BROWN JEWELERS	140.00
53874	MARSH & MCLENNAN INC	8,500.00
53875	NJ STATE ASSN OF POL CHIEFS	299.00
53875	NJ STATE ASSN OF POL CHIEFS	299.00

84-23

53876	OPTIMIST CLUB OF THE WILDWOODS	50.00
53877	THE POLICE AND SHERIFFS PRESS	17.60
53878	quill . com	86.10
53879	Stockton University	32,986.38
53880	STEVEN ROSSI	90.00
53880	STEVEN ROSSI	45.00
53881	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	2,339.81
53881	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	3,110.78
53881	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	14,607.19
53881	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	83.42
53881	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	138.12
53881	SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL	63.00
53882	STATE TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY	135.00
53882	STATE TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY	180.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	168.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	98.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	98.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	140.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	56.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	182.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	28.00
53883	Stefankiewicz & Belasco LLC	308.00
53884	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	87.50
53884	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	1,500.00
53884	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	410.00
53884	TRIAD ASSOCIATES	875.00
53885	TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY	100.00
53886	TACTICAL PUBLIC SAFETY	450.00
53887	VITAL SERVICES GROUP	1,480.48
53888	VERIZON WIRELESS	570.15
53889	VERIZON	14.36
53890	VISUAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS, INC	3,319.54
53891	WEST PAYMENT CENTER	409.06
53892	Ryan McGrath	148.07
53893	Frank Losacco	99.99
53894	ACE Telecom Consulting, LLC	450.00
53894	ACE Telecom Consulting, LLC	500.00
53895	FRANK BASILE	45.00
53895	FRANK BASILE	45.00
53895	FRANK BASILE	45.00
53895	FRANK BASILE	90.00
53895	FRANK BASILE	45.00
53895	FRANK BASILE	100.00
53896	CME ASSOCIATES	672.00
53897	JOHN T FAIR JR	135.00
53897	JOHN T FAIR JR	90.00
53897	JOHN T FAIR JR	90.00
53898	MICHAEL GRISER	38.98
53899	KERRY HALL	90.00
53899	KERRY HALL	90.00
53899	KERRY HALL	90.00
53899	KERRY HALL	45.00
53899	KERRY HALL	45.00
53900	JUSTIN MELO	23.00
53901	MALEY GIVENS	785.00
53902	ERIC NEVIL	11.99
53903	ORIGINAL WATERMAN, INC.	320.00
53904	SIRCHIE ACQUISITION CO. LLC	326.03
53905	WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC	4,096.00
53905	WILLIAMS SCOTSMAN, INC	553.30

REGULAR MEETING MARCH 7, 2023

COUNCIL:

MAYOR ROSENELLO reminded all of the St. Patrick's Day Celebration, set to begin at 11:30 on Saturday at the Recreation Center.

PUBLIC: None

ADJOURNMENT:

On a motion by Bishop, seconded by Koehler, that there being no further business before Council, we do now adjourn. Carried. 5:11 PM.

	APPROVED:	
	Patrick T. Rosenello, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
W. Scott Jett, City Clerk		

This is a generalization of the meeting of March 7, 2023 and not a verbatim transcript.